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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

Trophy Brewing and Pizza Expansion: SR-53-18, 
Transaction# 557249, AA#3872 

LOCATION:     This site is located at the southeastern corner of the intersection of West 
Morgan Street and Mayo Street. The site address is 827 West Morgan Street 
and the PIN number is 1703288818. 

 
REQUEST:   The applicant proposes to expand an existing 5,427 square foot restaurant by 

756 square feet for a total of 6,183 square feet of building space. The site is 
located on 0.25 acres and zoned Neighborhood Mixed Use with Urban Limited 
frontage (NX-5-UL) with Special Residential Parking Overlay District (SRPOD). 

DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: One Variance request was approved by the Board of Adjustment, noted below: 
 

1. The Board of Adjustment granted relief from UDO Section 7.1.3 C.3, where 
12 on-site parking spaces would be required. The approval permits this use 
to not require 12 on-site parking spaces. See Board of Adjustment Case A-
88-18 for additional details.  

 
  One Design Adjustment has been approved by the Development Services 

Director Designee for this project, noted below.   
  

1. Design Adjustment application DA-101-2018 as it relates to cross access 
requirements. 

 
 
FNDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan dated  10/18/2018 by Kimberly Wicker of Coaly Design.   

 

 

 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 
 
This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required: 
 
 

☒ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME – However, plan revisions or further 

development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.   
 

☐ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or 

private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon 
receipt of this signed approval document.  
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Trophy Brewing and Pizza Expansion: SR-53-18, 
Transaction# 557249, AA#3872 

 
 

☒ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be 

approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the 
associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one 
business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance. 
 
 

☐ City Code Covenant ☐ Slope Easement 

☐ Stormwater Maintenance 
Covenant 

☐ Transit Easement 

☐ Utility Placement Easement ☐ Cross Access Easement 

☒ Sidewalk Easement ☐ Public Access Easement 

  ☐ Other:  

  
 

☒BUILDING PERMITS – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial 

building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if 
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be 
approved.  
 
 
The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits: 
 
General 

 
1. Provide fire flow analysis. 

 
Engineering 

 
2. A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – 

Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3). 
 

3. A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the 
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way. 
 

 
4. An encroachment agreement for bike racks within the public right-of-way shall be approved by City  

Council and the City Council approved encroachment agreement shall be filed with the Development 
Services Department, and the encroachment agreement shall be recorded with the Wake County 
Register of Deeds.  A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development 
Services Department. 

 
5.  A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction 

activity within the right-of-way. 
 

6. Proposed public street right-of-way shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh as shown on the 
preliminary plan, recorded in the Wake County Registry, and a copy of the recorded map shall be 
provided to the City prior to building permit issuance. 

 

mailto:legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov
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Transaction# 557249, AA#3872 

7. A sidewalk deed of easement for any public sidewalk on private property shall be approved by City 
staff, and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The 
deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation 
of the plat.  A recorded copy of this document shall be provided to the Development Services 
Department within one day from authorization of recordation. If a recorded copy of this document is 
not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld. 

 
Urban Forestry 
 
8. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of 

way.  This development proposes 4 street trees along West Morgan Street and 2 street trees along 
Mayo Street. 

 
The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit: 
 
1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by 

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance. 
 
2.  Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum, sufficiently 

completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.  
 
3. Required underground storm drainage improvements shall be completed and as-built plan(s) and 

certification(s) reviewed and accepted by the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development 
Engineering program. 

 
4. All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.   
 
5. Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted to the City of 

Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering program.  
 
 
6. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff. 
  















EX. BACK OF CONCRETE CURB

MH

COALY DESIGN
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

537 E. Martin Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
919.539.0012

SHEET INDEX
COVER SHEET
LA-1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
LA-2 SITE PLAN 

LA-4 LANDSCAPE PLAN
LA-3 REMOTE PARKING PLAN

300/200 Parham Street Suite G
Kimberly Wicker, RLA  Coaly Design

Morgan West, LLC

Contact Person:

Telephone:                            (919) 539-0012
E-mail address:

Name:
Address:

Raleigh, NC 27601
301 Fayetteville Street, Unit 2808

Owner/Developer:

Address:
Name(s):

kimberly@coalydesign.com

Raleigh, NC 27601

1. Zoning is NX-5-UL. No on site parking proposed. 
General Notes:

2. The proposed use and existing use of the site are the same. 
3. A small addition with interior building renovations proposed. 756 SF total. 

SP-A1 GRADING AND FIRE AREA DIAGRAM
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UL Frontage - Section 7.1.3C(3). 

Off-Street Parking

Bicycle Parking: Short Term required: Minimum of 4; provided 

Required: 

Provided: 

Variance A-88-18 to exempt the site from off-street parking requirement

Long Term required: Minimum of 4; provided

0 spaces - Variance request granted - A-88-18

1 space / 500 sf - Total sf = 6,183 sf
12.4 spaces required

4. Design Adjustments have been submitted for cross access requirements  
(RSDM 6.2 and 8.3 of the UDO), and for the variable width sidewalk
easement to meet UDO 8.5.2 B, Mixed Use Streetscape

LA-5 DETAIL SHEET
C-1 UTILITY PLAN

A2.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Variance request granted - A-88-18- for 
12 required parking spaces
A-88-18 - 9/10/18

Decision: Approved as requested.

WHEREAS Morgan West, LLC, property owner, requests a

variance of 12 vehicle parking spaces to reduce the

minimum amount of required vehicle parking spaces called

for in Section 7.1.3.C.3. of the Unified Development

Ordinance in order to convert, renovate, and expand an

existing general building into a 6,183 square foot restaurant

and brewery that provides no off-street parking on a .25

acre parcel zoned Neighborhood Mixed-Use-5-Urban

Limited and located at 827 West Morgan Street.

5. This site will adhere to UDO Section 6.4.10.C - Eating Establishments. 

OMITTED

C-2 UTILITY DETAILS
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EX. BACK OF CONCRETE CURB

EX. BACK OF CONCRETE CURB

Remove ex. bike rack
Remove ex. wheel stops

Remove and replace

Remove ex. conc. sidewalk,
drive apron, and portion of ex. 

Remove ex. conc. sidewalk
and drive apron

Remove ex. asphalt

Remove ex. conc. block
retaining wall to limits indicated

Taper ex. retaining wall as needed
to meet sidewalk flush.
Field adjustments to be made for 
proposed sidewalk transition to ex. sidewalk

Remove electric heaters (2)

concrete patio and handrails

Remove metal wall section

Relocate ex. cleanout

Ex. canopy overhang to be removed

Remove ex. conc. sidewalk

Remove ex. conc. curb
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encroaching into ROW
See LA-2 for Pr. ROW

Existing ROW

EX. TRAVEL
LANE

EX. TRAVEL
LANE

ex. concrete curb

EX. EDGE OF PAVEMENT /
TRAVEL LANE

EX. ROW

SITE DISTANCE TRIANGLE - 290'
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DEMOLITION PLAN

PRELIMINARY PLANS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Existing Conditions Notes:
1. Contractor shall be responsible to immediately fix any active utilities damaged during construction at contractor's
expense. The owner will pay to move or repair any utilities encountered during construction which are not identified
on construction documents or site survey.
2. All material generated by the demolition will be hauled from the site and disposed of per local ordinances.
3. Saw-cut concrete and asphalt pavement, sidewalk or curb and gutter before excavation where construction plans
show tie-ins.
4. West Morgan Street and Mayo Street shall remain open and unobstructed to traffic at all times.
5. Contractor is responsible for traffic control during construction, as needed.
6. Repair or replace any adjacent concrete curbing and/or sidewalk damaged as part of demolition process.
7. Survey by George Finch/Boney & Associates
8. Existing contours obtained from Wake County GIS data.

Ex. concrete to be removed

Ex. asphalt to be removed

Ex. concrete curb to be removed

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN /
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Proposed Addition
756 SF

1/2 of a 64

Proposed 14' streetscape
with tree grates

24" CURB AND GUTTER5
LA-5

24" CURB AND GUTTER5
LA-5

CONCRETE PAVING6
LA-5

TREE GRATE2
LA-5

PAVING DETAIL AT TREE3
LA-5

Proposed amenity area

Proposed canopy

BIKE RACK-SHORT TERM7
LA-5

BIKE RACK-LONG TERM7
LA-5

CURB TRANSITION8
LA-5

Sidewalk Easement - 

Existing Building
5,427 SF

Total Building Area:
6,183 SF

23' x +/- 54'
1,265 SF Variable width

1/2 of a 64

1/2 of a 36

6' TRANSITION
CURB HEIGHT

1/2 of a 36

STREETSCAPE

SITE DISTANCE TRIANGLE - 340'

SITE DISTANCE TRIANGLE - 290'

Primary street 
facing entrance

Streetscape score pattern
2'x2' squares, City standard, typ

TREE PLANTING, TYP1/4
LA-5

Repair asphalt where concrete
to be removed

C
O

A
L

Y
 D

E
S
IG

N
L

A
N

D
S
C

A
P

E
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
E

3
0
0
/
2
0
0
 P

ar
h

am
 S

tr
ee

t 
S
u
it

e 
G

R
al

ei
gh

, 
N

C
 2

7
6
0
1

9
1
9
.5

3
9
.0

0
1
2

R
B

S
D

r
a
w

n
 
b
y
:

C
h
e
c
k
e
d
 
b
y
:

D
a
t
e
 
I
s
s
u
e
d
:

S
c
a
l
e

LAYOUT PLAN

K
J
W

6
.
1
.
1
8

1
"
=

2
0
'

Site Plan Notes
1. Site plan reflects building up-fit for 827 W. Morgan Street and a small expansion of the building at the northeast corner.
2. All dimensions are at 90° unless otherwise noted.
3. Base survey provided by gfba - April 2018
4. All dimensions are to back of curb, face of building, or centerline unless otherwise noted.
5. Off street parking requirement was granted a variance on Monday, September 10, 2018. Case number A-88-18. See below.
6. ROW dedication and centerline of W. Morgan Street is indicated on the site plan. Dedication is based on  W. Morgan Street
classification of Avenue 2 Lane, undivided, 64' ROW and 36' BC-BC. Tree Grates Provided.
Mayo Street is classified as a Neighborhood Street - 1/2 of a 64' with a 36' BC-BC.
Both Streets provide a Mixed Use Streetscape section.
** The centerline of both streets is measured as stated in Chapter 7 of RSDM. Landscape architect field verified the centerline on
Mayo Street as there is no existing back of curb on the east side of the street.
7. Lot area - 11,031 sf, .2532 acres
8. Amenity Area - 11,031 sf x 10% = 1,103 sf required. Amenity area indicated on the site plan; 1,265 sf provided.
9. Project exempt from storm water controls per UDO Sec.9.2.2.A.2. Any plot plan or site plan of ½ acre or less in aggregate size
that contains less than 12,000 square feet of impervious surface, including impervious surfaces of related on-site or off-site facilities.
10. Bike racks: Min of 4 short term and 4 long term spaces provided. Long term spaces provided under proposed canopy.
11. Solid waste removal will not change from current process - Roll out cans for refuse and recycling.
12. Design adjustments have been submitted online for a sidewalk easement and cross access.
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LAYOUT PLAN
PRELIMINARY PLANS

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Proposed amenity area

Proposed sidewalk / streetscape

1,265 sf
Proposed sidewalk easement

UL Frontage - Section 7.1.3C(3). 

Off-Street Parking

Bicycle Parking: Short Term required: Minimum of 4; provided 

Required: 

Provided: 

Variance A-88-18 to exempt the site from off-street parking requirement

Long Term required: Minimum of 4; provided

12 spaces - Variance request granted - A-88-18; See below

1 space / 500 sf - Total sf = 6,183 sf
12.4 spaces required

Also See Sheet LA-3

Variance request granted - A-88-18- for 
12 required parking spaces
A-88-18 - 9/10/18

Decision: Approved as requested.

WHEREAS Morgan West, LLC, property owner, requests a

variance of 12 vehicle parking spaces to reduce the

minimum amount of required vehicle parking spaces called

for in Section 7.1.3.C.3. of the Unified Development

Ordinance in order to convert, renovate, and expand an

existing general building into a 6,183 square foot restaurant

and brewery that provides no off-street parking on a .25

acre parcel zoned Neighborhood Mixed-Use-5-Urban

Limited and located at 827 West Morgan Street.
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EX. BACK OF CONCRETE CURB
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ADA NOTES

1. PROPOSED ADA PARKING AND STALL STRIPING SHALL HAVE SLOPES

NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

2. PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO RIGHT-OF-WAY AND PROPOSED

SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN 1:20

(5%) AND CROSS SLOPES NO STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

3. RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1010.

4. HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NCSBC

SECTION 1012.

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING PARKING SETBACK LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER

N

0

20 2010

SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY GEORGE FINCH/BONEY AND

ASSOCIATES.

2. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE

PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

3. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK
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EX. 6" SANITARY SEWER LINE (TYP.)

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

CITY OF RALEIGH UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS

& SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT

EDITION)

2. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

a. A DISTANCE OF 100’ SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY

SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH

AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING

WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE

ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE

SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE

SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL

NOT BE LESS THAN 25’ FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50’ FROM A

PUBLIC WELL.

b. WHEN INSTALLING WATER &OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL

SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10’. IF THIS

SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING

CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A

SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT

LEAST 18” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED

BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE

MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.

c. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR

ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP

MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10’ ON EACH SIDE

OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE

SPECIFICATIONS.

d. 5.0’ MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN

ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP

MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER .

e. MAINTAIN 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL

WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN

CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL

SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE

ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP

MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE

HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49)

f. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS

WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION

REQUIRED.

3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW &

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF

RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER

SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT

CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE

INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE

NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

5. 3.0’ MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER

FORCEMAINS. 4.0’ MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE

MAINS.

6. ABANDON AND REMOVE EXISTING WATER AND SEWER SERVICES

NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE AS DIRECTED BY THE

CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES

ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR

EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

7. INSTALL 2” COPPER WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT

ROW OR WITHIN A 2’X2’ WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY

ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT’S RESPONSIBILITY TO

PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO

PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE.

8. INSTALL 4” PVC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH

CLEANOUTS. SEWER SERVICE LINES TO PASS BELOW WATER MAIN

WITH A MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE.

9. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER

SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED

ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS

LOWER THAN 1.0’ ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

10. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST

BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN

BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY)

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

11. NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED

FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE

TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

12. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING

CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE

APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR

TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT

(919) 996-2334 OR timothy.beasley@raleighnc.gov FOR MORE

INFORMATION.

13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE

REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS

LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER

SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN

SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON

THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE

DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND

PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE

STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR

joanie.hartley@raleighnc.goc FOR MORE INFORMATION

W
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SEE BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT

WAKE CO. DEED BOOK 3771, PAGE 808

EXISTING GAS METER & PIPING

ENCROACH INTO

ADJOINING PROPERTY

EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCK

RETAINING WALL

N/F

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DB 1685, PG 330

N/F

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DB 1685, PG 325

N/F

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DB 1726, PG 411

N/F

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DB 1726, PG 560

N/F

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DB 1764, PG 682

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. 8" WATER MAIN

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

LOCATION AND SIZE

VARIABLE WIDTH SIDEWALK EASEMENT

PROPOSED BUILDING

ADDITION

EXISTING SINGLE

STORY BUILDING

EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER SERVICE

(TO REMAIN)

EXISTING 2" WATER SERVICE TO

REMAIN. REPLACE EXISTING 1" METER

WITH A 2" WATER METER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE

(TO REMAIN)

GREASE TRAP NOTES

· EXISTING GREASE TRAPS LOCATED WITHIN EXISTING

BUILDING TO SERVE ENTIRE BUILDING.

· ANY ADDITIONAL USES LOCATED WITHIN THE EXISTING

BUILDING REQUIRE A GREASE TRAP, ALL GREASE LINES

TO BE ROUTED TO THE EXISTING GREASE TRAP.

EXISTING FIRE

HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

(TYP.)

EXISTING 1.5" WILKINS 975 XL

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

LOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING

(TO BE RELOCATED)

EXISTING TWO EMPTY METER BOXES

TO BE ABANDONED PER COR

STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS

LOCATION OF 1.5" WILKINS 975 XL

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

RELOCATED WITHIN THE BUILDING

EXISTING 

3

4

" WATER SERVICE WITH 

5

8

"

METER TO BE ABANDONED PER COR

STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS
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PRELIMINARY PLANS
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

City of Raleigh Planting Requirements:

Planting Notes:
1. All plant materials to comply with American Standard for Nursery Stock ANSI.Z60.
2. Street tree locations to be approved in field prior to installation. Contact Landscape
Architect when tree pits are being dug.
3. Substitutions of plant materials specified can only occur with prior approval by
Landscape Architect.
4. Landscape Contractor to maintain plant materials for a one year period following
substantial completion per specifications
5. All plant material shown is minimum required by the City Code.
6. Installation and maintenance of street trees: Section 6.18.1 and 6.18.2 of Street
Design Manual.
-Street Trees - 600 cubic feet of organic soil in the immediate area where the tree is to
be placed or install root paths. See detail 1/ LA-5.
-No staking of trees is permitted.
-Water trees for a minimum of a 2-year period. After installation trees shall be thoroughly
soaked and watered at least twice per week until establishment. Use a slow flow hose
end device and water each tree at the base for several minutes. Commercially available
water bags are acceptable but the root ball shall be soaked as well as filling the bag.
-Watering volumes should be based upon delivery of 1" of moisture / week to the tree if
precipitation does not meet that amount during the active growing season defined as
April 15th through November 1st.
-Street trees installed and maintained in accordance wit the requirements of Chapter 2
of the Raleigh City Tree Manual.
-See Sheet LA-5 for Street tree / tree grate details.
7. Tree Impact Permit must be obtained prior to issuance for building permit.

SPACINGROOTSIZEBOTANICAL / COMMON NAMEKEY
PLANT SCHEDULE

25 GALCV CHIONANTHUS VIRGINICUS / FRINGE TREE - SINGLE STEM ONLY 3" Cal. /10' HT.

SJ STYRAX JAPONICA / JAPANESE SNOWBELL 40' O.C.

1) STREET TREES: W. Morgan Street and Mayo Street

A tree impact permit will be obtained with the permit set of drawings. 
Street trees have been provided in tree grates at 40' O.C.

4
2

QTY

3" Cal. /10' HT. 25 GAL

40' O.C.
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FIRST FLOOR
+0'

TOP OF PARAPET
+17.5'

EXISTING GRADE
-0.3'

EXISTING ROOF
+9.8'

EXISTING

NEW CONSTRUCTION

BOTTOM OF BEAM
+15.4'

TOP OF ROOF
+16.6'

EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION = 4%

TOTAL FACADE SF (UP TO 12'-0" = 752 SF 
GLAZING SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 31 SF

TOP OF STOREFRONT
+13'
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' -
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FIRST FLOOR
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TOP OF PARAPET
+17.5'

EXISTING ROOF
+9.8'
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TRANSPARENT AREA TRANSPARENT AREA TRANSPARENT AREA TRANSPARENT AREA TRANSPARENT AREA

TRANSPARENT AREA

SOLID AREA

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS (W MORGAN STREET)

NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY = 89%
TOTAL FACADE SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 397 SF
GLAZING SF = 354 SF

EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION = 63%
TOTAL FACADE SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 1778 SF
GLAZING SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 1117 SF

BOTTOM OF BEAM
+15.4'

TOP OF ROOF
+16.6'

TOP OF STOREFRONT
+13'

FIRST FLOOR
+0'

TOP OF PARAPET
+17.5'

EXISTING GRADE
-0.3'

EXISTING ROOF
+9.8'

NEW CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING BUILDING

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS - MAYO STREET

NEW CONSTRUCTION ONLY = 64%
TOTAL FACADE SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 267 SF
GLAZING SF = 172 SF

EXISTING AND NEW CONSTRUCTION = 42%
TOTAL FACADE SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 740 SF
GLAZING SF (UP TO 12'-0") = 309 SF
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TRANSPARENT AREA

SOLID AREA

BOTTOM OF BEAM
+15.4'

TOP OF ROOF
+16.6'

TOP OF STOREFRONT
+13'

FIRST FLOOR
+0'

TOP OF PARAPET
+17.5'

EXISTING GRADE
-0.3'

EXISTING ROOF
+9.8'

BOTTOM OF BEAM
+15.4'

TOP OF ROOF
+16.6'

TOP OF STOREFRONT
+13'

115 1/2 E. Hargett St
Suite 300

Raleigh, NC 27601
maurerarchitecture.com
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REVISIONS DATE

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
3 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
1 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
2 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
4 SITE PLAN - SOUTH ELEVATION - EXISTING TO REMAIN - NO CHANGES
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